

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Bail Application No. 1367 of 2025

Manjit Swinder Singh

... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Ms Falguni Brahmbhatt a/w Mr Abdul Kader Lokhandwala a/w
Mr Girish Palav and Ms Aayushi Shukla, for the Applicant.

Mr B B Kulkarni, APP, for Respondent / State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 2 December 2025

P.C.:

. The learned Counsel for the applicant seeks leave to implead DRI as a party respondent to this application. Leave granted. The necessary amendment shall be carried out forthwith. After the amendment is carried out, issue notice to the newly added respondent.

2. By consent, stand over to 17 December 2025.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)